THE KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

Present: Shri. T.M. Manoharan, Chairman

Shri. K. VikramanNair, Member Shri. S. Venugopal, Member

C.P.No.04/2016

In the matter of: Non-compliance of the order of Electricity Ombudsman in Appeal No. P/371/2013 dated 31.3.2014

Petitioner : Shri. Ramkumar, Dy. General Manager

KAP (India) Project & Construction Pvt Ltd

Eravath Lane, East Fort, Thrissur

Respondent s : 1. The Secretary, Kerala State Electricity

Board Ltd, Vydyuthi Bhavanam Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram

2. The Executive Engineer, Electric Division,

Kerala State Electricity Board Ltd,

Kundara

Daily Order dated 03.05.2016

Hearing was conducted on 26.04.2016 at Commission Office, Thiruvananthapuram. Advocate N. Sasidharan Unnithan and Advocate B. Sakthidharan Nair, appeared for the petitioner and respondents respectively.

The Counsel of the petitioner submitted the complaint / petition in detail.

The Counsel of the respondent has submitted an action taken report, in complying with the order of the Ombudsman. During the course of hearing the copy of Receipts issued was produced wherein it was clearly specified that the amount was received from Smt. Catherine. Hence the refund too, could be made to the same person. It was therefore suggested that a mutually acceptable and practical solution be worked out by the licensee and petitioner to settle the matter.

One month time was allowed to implement the order of Electricity Ombudsman dated 31.3.2014 in Appeal petition No. P/371/2013 including action under Section 126 of the Act for unauthorised use of energy.

Sd/-S.Venugopal Member

Sd/-K.Vikraman Nair Member

Sd/-T.M.Manoharan Chairman

Approved for Issue,

Santhosh Kumar K B Secretary